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STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

This petition seeks review of an order quashing asubpoena issued by the
Office ofthe Attorney General ("OAG") under its investigative authority under

section 501.206, Florida Statutes. Certiorari is the proper vehicle for reviewing

such orders. See State v. Investigation, 802 So. 2d 1141,1142 n. 1(Fla. 2d DCA

2001); Fla. R. App. P9.100(c) (2010).

STATEMENT OFTHE CASE AND FACTS

On August 6,2010, the OAG issued an investigative subpoena to the

respondent, the law firm Shapiro &Fishman LLP ("S&F"). Exhibit 2. The
subpoena was issued pursuant to the OAG's broad statutory authority to investigate
and bring legal actions for unfair and deceptive trade practices under chapter 501,
part II, Florida Statutes (known as the "Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade

Practices Act." (the "Act").1

Under the Act, the Legislature has declared that "[u]nfair methods of

competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive practices in
the conduct ofany trade or commerce are hereby declared unlawful"2 and

•§501.201, Fla. Stat. (2010).

2Id. §501.204(1) (emphasis added).



designated the OAG as the "enforcing authority" if the violation occurs in more
than one judicial circuit.3 As indicated, the enforcement authority extends to the
conducting of"any" type of trade or commerce without limitation.

The Act also grants broad investigative authority to the OAG to pursue

matters where the OAG, due to its own inquiry or due to complaints received, "has
reason to believe" that aviolation ofthe Act exist, §501.206, Fla. Stat. (2010).
Where such abasis exists, the OAG "may administer oaths and affirmations,
subpoena witnesses or matter, and collect evidence." Id. The party served with a
subpoena "may file in the circuit court in the county in which he or she resides or
in which he or she transacts business and serve upon the [OAG] apetition for an
order modifying or setting aside the subpoena." Id. The petition "may raise any
objection or privilege which would be available under this chapter or upon service
ofsuch subpoena in acivil action." Id.

Here, the OAG pursued its investigation due to "complaints from consumers

and attorneys representing consumers that the petitioners or lawyers associated
with the [the firm] have been fabricating and presenting false and misleading
documents which are then used on behalf of the [firm's] clients in foreclosure

3Id 8501 203(2) The OAG also has authority ifastate attorney office (which has
enidngauS for violations in its circuit) either "defers to the [OAG] in^orSstcTactupon aviolation within 90 days after awritten complamt has
been filed with the state attorney." Id.



cases." Exhibit 4at 2. The OAG stated it "has reason to believe that such
documents are being presented in thousands of foreclosures per month in ascheme

that has gone on at least since 2005. S&F litigates foreclosures in the state on
behalf of loan servicing companies and the OAG has received complaints that

documents filed on behalfofthe firm's clients have been fabricated." Id.
The subpoena described the matter under investigation as extending "to

possible unfair and deceptive trade practices which involve the advertising and
marketing practices of the above named recipient." Exhibit 2at 1. This statement

of the subpoena's scope is inaccurate; it does not extend to such matters, which

firm recognized. Exhibit 3 at 1-2 .

The subpoena sought documents identifying employees, clients in the

financial services and mortgage servicing business, businesses used by the firm to

4The respondent's petition in the trial court makes clear that S&K understood the
nature ofthe complaints received by the OAG and the true objective ofAe
mitigation: "This matter arises as aresult ofthe difficult economic -"*«*«
our country is currently facing and the resulting foreclosure crisis. The Shapiro
Firm is alaw firm that represents mortgage servicing companies and provides legal
services to its clients in foreclosure matters throughout the State ofFlorida and has
done so for over 20 years. As lawyers, the Shapiro Firm has aduty to its clients, a
duty to the judiciary and aduty to the Florida Bar to act in accordance with the
rules established regarding attorney conduct, which duties they have maintained at
all times. Although the law firms in this state that represent mortgage servicing
companies did not create the foreclosure crisis, some ofthem have unfairly become
the target and aconvenient scapegoat for the crisis. As aresult, the Shapiro Firm
has been the subject of totally unjustified complaints by mortgagors and spunous
and false allegations by defense counsel attempting to delay the process to keep
clients in their homes ..." Exhibit 3 pp. 1-2.



draft and execute mortgage assignments and other documents, notaries employed
by the firm, and process servers; specific case files; information regarding
payments and bonuses paid to firm employees; information regarding employee
pay scales; «d information concerning companies in which the firm or a*y firm
lawyer has an interest. Exhibit 2pp. 6-7.

S&F petitioned to quash the subpoena, claiming that because its activities
constituted the representation of clients and the practice of law, it could not be
required to produce documents in achapter 501 investigation. Exhibit 3. The firm
also contended that the requests were overbroad. Exhibit 3pp. 10-16.

Without conceding that its requests were overbroad, the OAG was mindful
of the burden they posed and said it was willing to work with S&F to limit the
scope ofthe requests. Exhibit 4p. 2. In its response, the OAG agreed to limit
subpoena requests 1-7,9,12, and 13 to those documents sufficientto show the
identities ofthe individuals or entities sought.

After ahearing on September 30,2010, the court issued an October 4* order
quashing the subpoena. Exhibits 1(order) &5(hearing transcript). The trial court
concluded that the OAG was seeking "information about servicing companies' and
lenders' foreclosure practices and the legal representation ofthese entities by their
attorneys in foreclosure proceedings in court." Exhibit 1at 2. The court ruled that
"the Attorney General does not have constitutional authority to travel under



[chapter 501] in order to investigate and/or discipline the Shapiro Firm's alleged
misfeasance in its practice of law." Id. at 4. The court said that this authority
belonged exclusively to the Florida Supreme Court. Id. at 4-5: "Therefore the
Court finds that any misconduct ofthe Shapiro Firm's practice of law is subject
only to regulation by the Florida Bar and/or the Circuit Court and ultimately the
Supreme Court." Id. at 5. The trial court also found that the request was
"overbroad, vague, inconsistent and unduly burdensome in light of the
investigation's suggested purpose." Id. The OAG moved for rehearing, which was
denied on October 13,2010. Exhibits 6&7. Arecent order ofacircuit judge in
Broward County declined to quash asimilar subpoena directed toward another law

firm. Exhibit 8.



SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

I.

The OAG has broad authorityunder §501.206, Florida Statutes (2010), to
obtain information about potential unfair or deceptive trade practices from any
person or entity that possesses it. The law does not limit the OAG's authority to
obtain such information only from those who might be liable under the Act.

Here, no dispute exists that S&K possesses information about possible
violations ofthe Act by others. Although the firm is atarget of the OAG
investigation, it is obvious others are involved who may be independently liable
under the Act.

Under these circumstances, Florida courts give investigators broad latitude
in conducting investigations of acts within their authority, and defer questions
about whether aparticular person or entity receiving asubpoena can be liable
under the law until an action is brought against them. This latitude exists because
the authority to investigate is independent of the authority to prosecute violations
of law. The only questions the trial court should have asked were whether the acts
complained of constituted potential violations of law by anyone, and whether the
OAG was authorized by statute to investigate and prosecute those violations.

Here, the alleged unlawful conduct fell within the reach ofthe Act. Courts,
both in Florida and around the country, have held that deceptive practices in real



estate transactions or debt collection can be unfair and deceptive trade practices
within the meaning ofconsumer protection acts. Therefore, because the alleged
illegal acts involved others besides S&K, because ofthe broad reading the court is
required to chapter 501, and because ofthe latitude that the courts give to
investigators, the trial court should not have quashed the subpoena.

II.

The trial court erred in concluding that only the courts have jurisdiction over

the acts under scrutiny. The OAG has concurrent jurisdiction to proceed, even if
the matters under investigating were performed by lawyers when representing

clients. In numerous cases, the Florida Supreme Court has disciplined lawyers for
falsifying documents and using them when representing clients - cases in which
the lawyers were also convicted ofcrimes. Yet it has never expressed any concern
that the convictions trespassed on its exclusive constitutional authority to discipline

attorneys.

In fact, the Florida Supreme Court has specifically held: "Simply because

certain conduct is subject to professional discipline is no reason why the legislature

may not proscribe the conduct. Under the police power, the legislature may enact

penal legislation that affects the legal profession just as it can with regard to other
occupations and professions." Pace v. State, 368 So. 2d 340,345 (Fla. 1979). The
court thereby has recognized that the executive branch has concurrent jurisdiction



ofbehavior that may violate the Rules ofProfessional Conduct.

III.

The OAG may proceed against S&K without interfering with the courts'

authority to regulate attorney discipline. Article V, section 15, of the Florida
Constitution does not confer authority on the courts to regulate the conduct of law
firms. Indeed, the director of lawyer regulation at The Florida Bar, testified by
affidavit that the Bar lacks the authority to act on complaints against law firms.
Because the Bar, as the investigatory and prosecutorial arm ofthe Supreme Court,
lacks the authority to proceed against S&K, no constitutional impediment exists to

the OAG doing so under chapter 501.

ARGUMENT

In this petition, the OAG seeks review of only that part of the circuit court's
order holding that it lacks the authority to require S&F to respond to the subpoena.
As discussed below, the OAG has that authority. The OAG requests aremand to
the circuit court to enable the withdrawal ofthe subpoena and the issuance ofone

more narrowly tailored than the original.



x ^ n AP WAS THE AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN INFORMATION RELEVANT TO A

X^TPFSoNORENTTrYCANBELIABLEUNDERTHELAW.
No question exists that S&F may have relevant information about violations

ofFlorida's Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Ac, Section 501.206(1), Florida
Statutes, authorizes the OAG to obtain such information about apossible violation
ofthe Act from any person or entity having such information, regardless of
whether that person or entity ultimately can be subject to liability under the act:

If, by his or her own inquiry or as aresult ofcomplaint the «£»*
authority has reason to believe that aperson has engaged in or is engagingT™1 ^practice that violates this part, he or she may administer oaths
S»Ls, subpoena witnesses or matter, and collect evidence.

§501.206(1). Nothing in this subsection limits the OAG's authority to obtain
evidence only from those who can be held liable under chapter 501. By its plain
terms, the statute is abroad grant of authority to seek and obtain information from
anyone who has it, regardless ofthe source.

The OAG's authority to issue investigative subpoenas is defined by statute5
and by the state and federal Constitutions. To exercise this authority to obtain
information, the OAG must have reason to believe that aviolation of law has taken
place. See Check WGo ofFla., Inc. v. State, 790 So. 2d 454,458 (Fla. 5th DCA

5Fla Dep-tofIns.andTreasurerv.BankersIm.Co.,694So.2d70,n^Ast
DCA 1997) (agency's investigative authority "is no more and no less than what the
Legislature prescribes by law").

9



2001) If*. «» «** »-*»'«*>"*M°*"" "W' "* 0A° ""* n0'
ta^ll.*.»^«— Ct*,,33ir.3d 1177,1.7.01*
Ci,20»3)(holdtag«.a.FourthA1»»<ta».p»bibiBFl.*OAG-Sinv«S%afion

„facts that do not violate state or federal antitrust law).
The OAG may obtain information via minvestigation from aperson or

entity who is neither aileged to be the "bad aeto^ no, subjeotto suit, provided the
Motion so»gh,f«™inS»«.oI«>,e»,*i1.eg»lao«sofanote.S««^

te,^B^«,33,F.3da,U83,Fta^-.^.">—S'*"""-
O 694 So. 2d a. 71 (investigate agenoy has "the power »get information from
those who best« give if);*—**«* M*"•"***-" ^
3d 1120 1121-22 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) (agenoy may obtain information from

witness); M-.*«*-*** FC ***'' ""^^Q'
App. 2001).

This broad authority exists because the OAG's authority to investigate exists
independently ofhis authority to file suit against the subpoena's recipient. Everest
Re Group, Ltd., 10 So. 3d atll21. Within the limits ofthis authority, the OAG may
conduct an investigation and obtain information from those who may have
information relevant to the investigation. Id. An investigative subpoena is
presumptively valid and entitled to enforcement if it is within the agency's
authority, is not indefinite, and seeks information that is reasonably relevant. Fla.

10



Dep.t ofIns., 694 So. 2d at 73. The purpose of an investigative subpoena is to
allow an investigative agency to investigate, collect evidence, and determine ifa
violation ofthe law has occurred. Check VGo, 790 So. 2d at 457. Because the
purpose ofan investigative subpoena is to discover evidence -but not necessarily
prove apending charge -"its function is distinct from an adjudication, and,
accordingly, more latitude is allowed in considering the foundation for the
subpoena." Id. at 458. Where the OAG has "reason to believe" that aviolation of
law has occurred, he is entitled to investigate to determine whether, in fact, such a

violation has taken place. Id. at 458-459.

Here, the OAG has merely sought - by avalid subpoena- the type of
information that is routinely sought where potential violations ofthe Act are
brought to the OAG's attention. This matter is similar to that in Community
Healthcare Centerone, Inc. v. State, 852 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003), which
involved astatewide prosecutor's investigative subpoena in aMedicaid fraud case.
The targets moved to quash, arguing that the statewide prosecutor lacked
jurisdiction to investigate asuspected crime because the targets operated in only
one county (the statewide prosecutor having jurisdiction to prosecute crimes that
span multiple judicial circuits). The court upheld the subpoena on the ground that
until the investigation was completed and adecision made whether to prosecute, it
was unknown if, in fact, the alleged crime fell into acategory that the prosecutor

11



could constitutionally pursue:

The subpoena, we note, seeks information as to transitions betweenappellants and other entities, which are not necessarily^bcated in£ same
county as the appellants. And, as appellants acknowledge, they seek
eSsemenHn Leon County. Because there is^^^or

investigation is concluded and charges arefiled, who will be prosecuted or
ifcrimes are alleged to have occurred in two or morejudicial circuits, weAffirm thisLue withoutprejudice to appellants raising it ifcharges ensue.

Id. at 325 (emphasis added). The same type of analysis applies here; the OAG is
simply seeking relevant information about possible violations of the Act and
whether any charges will be ultimately brought is unknown currently.

The court in State, Department ofLegal Affairs v. Jackson, 576 So. 2d 864

(Fla. 3d DCA 1991), reached asimilar result. In that case, the target ofan
investigatory subpoena contended that its activities were protected by the free
exercise clause ofthe First Amendment, and therefore could not be subject to

investigation. The district court disagreed, stating:

Among the Department's contentions, it argues that, based upon the
complaints it received, it has asufficient reason to investigate Jackson s
acSes. We agree with the Department on this point. The:subP^™"1
by the Department were merely investigative mnature and the Department
had aright to acareful review ofthe documents. It may be the case that,
after acareful review ofthe documents and records subpoenaed, the ^
Department might choose not to pursue further actions regarding Jackson s
activities. S&R.W. v. Department ofProfessional Regulation Board, oj
Osteopathic Medical Examiners, 566 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990);
Winfieldv Div. ofPari-Mutuel Wagering, Department ofBusiness
Regulation, All So. 2d 544 (Fla.1985). We need not render afinal
determination at thisjuncture as to whether or not Jackson's activities
constitute "consumer transactions "as contemplated by Section 501.203(1).

12



We need only consider whether the Department is entitled to investigate
Jackson's activities for the purpose of making further determinations.
Accordingly, we find that the Department is entitled to investigate tiie
complaints that it has received and is well within its right to issue the
subpoenas to further this purpose.

We reach the same result when addressing Jackson's contention on appeal
that his activities are protected by the First Amendment. The instant case
deals only with the issuance of investigative subpoenas and is not a
determination on the merits ofacriminalprosecution or acml lawsuit,
where the question ofwhether Section 501.203(1) conflicts with the
appellee's religiousfreedom must be answered. Therefore the First
Amendment freedom of religion clause is not abar to the Departments
issuance ofsubpoenas involved herein.

Id. at 865 (Emphasis added).

At issue in this case are transactions involving real estate, which easily fall

within the reach ofthe Act. "Trade or commerce" is broadly defined and must be

broadly construed to include such transactions. §§ 501.202* &-203(8)7, Fla. Stat,

6"Section 501.202. Purposes; rules ofconstruction
"The provisions ofthis part shall be construed liberally to promote the following
policies:
"(1) To simplify, clarify, and modernize the law governing consumer protection,
unfair methods ofcompetition, and unconscionable, deceptive, and unfair trade
practices.
"(2) To protect the consuming public and legitimate business enterprises from
those who engage in unfair methods ofcompetition, or unconscionable, deceptive,
or unfair acts or practices in the conduct ofany trade or commerce.
"(3) To make state consumer protection and enforcement consistent with
established policies of federal law relating to consumer protection."

7"(8) 'Trade or commerce' means the advertising, soliciting, providing, offering,
or distributing, whether by sale, rental, or otherwise, ofany good or service, or any



see Fendrich v. RBF. LLC, 842 So. 2d 1076,1079 (Fla. 4thDCA 2003)
(upholding buyer's right to proceed under the Act in dispute over the sale ofa
home). Among other things, S&F and its lawyers are suspected of facilitating these
transactions by falsifying documents necessary to give the appearance that their
clients have interests in property and then using those false documents to obtain
debtors' property. Those who facilitate real property transactions can be held liable
for consumer fraud. See, e.g., Cieri v. Leticia Query Realty, Inc., 905 P.2d 29
(Hawaii 1995) (broker who facilitated real property transactions could be liable
under state's consumer protection statute).

Unfair debt collections practices also violate consumer protection law. See
F.T.C v. CheckEnforcement, 2005 WL 1677480 (D. N.J. 2005), affdF.T.C. v.
Check Investors Inc., 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007).« This is so even ifone ofthe
actors was an attorney conducting collections litigation. Id9

property, whether tangible or intangible, or any other article, commodity, or thing
ofvalue wherever situated.'Trade or commerce
«shalSude the conduct of any trade or commerce, however denominated,
including any nonprofit or not-for-profit person or activity.
8In construing me Act, courts must give great weight to federal^™
interpreting federal consumer protection law rendered as ofJuly 1,2006. See
§501.204(2), Fla. Stat (2010).
9The result in CheckEnforcement is contrary to that in Kelly v. Palmer Reifler
andAssises P.A., 681 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2010), acase relied on by
^rcouTin Keily, the cou£ concludedX^TLiZkSrllZnot in trade or commerce. Kelly, 681 F. Supp. 2d at 1374. In CheckEnforcement,



Since mortgages are instruments to secure adebt,10 and foreclosure
proceedings are actions to collect on that debt,1>unfair and deceptive trade
practices involving mortgage foreclosures must fall within the reach ofchapter
501. See, e.g., Kattar v. Demoulas, 739 N.E.2d 246,257 (Mass. 2000) (unfair acts
or practices in mortgage foreclosure proceeding violated state's consumer
protection act). Furthermore, the falsification ofdocuments to give someone an
interest in property can be actionable under astate's consumer protection law,
See, e.g., Fabian v. Cordova, 2009 WL 2357992 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2009)
(falsification ofbill of sale and purchase agreement stated claim under Connecticut
consumer protection act).

Ample reason exists to believe that the alleged bad acts in this case are
actionable under chapter 501. But even if S&F could not be held liable under the
Act, other persons are involved: the clients claiming the right to property. Because
of the broad reading that courts must give to chapter 501, and the cases giving
investigators latitude within their statutory authority to inquire, the OAG has the
authority to investigate these serious allegations. Any doubts about the OAG's
the court concluded that such activity was indeed in commerce. Check
Enforcement, 2005 WL 1677480*1, *10.
>° See e.g., Adhin v. First Horizon Home Loans, _So. 3d _, 2010 WL 3808693
*1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).

15



right to proceed against the law firm should be resolved, if at all, only it he decides
to bring such an action. Consequently, this court should find that the trial court
improperly quashed the subpoena.

The trial court's fundamental premise, that only the courts have jurisdiction
of the firm's conduct (assuming it is the sole target ofthe investigation), is
mistaken. When an attorney is suspected ofcreating and thenusing forged
documents, even in court, the judicial a*d executive branches have concurrent
jurisdiction. See, e.g., The Florida Bar v. Klausner, 121 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998)
(attorney forged documents used in court; convicted and suspended from practice
of law)12; The Florida Bar v. Kickliter, 559 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1990) (attorney
forged client's signature on will and submitted forged will for probate; convicted

»Ethics "charges arose from Klausner's representation ofacorporate client in a

SJSSSSShearings." Id, at 720. "Klausner pled nolo contendere to
Sparges of scheming to defraud, forgery, and uttering aforged
Instrument.'' //at 721. However, he was only judged guilty ofrelated
misdemeanors. Id.

16



and disbarred) ;» The Florida Bar v. Hall, 2010 WL 3339168 (Fla. Aug. 26, 2010)
(attorney filing forged documents in county records commits afelony); 77*
Florida Bar v. Baker, 810 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 2002); see also In re Sniadecki, 924
N.E.2d 109,116-118 (Ind. 2010) (attorney falsifying loan documents committed
criminal act that also subjected him to bar discipline). In none ofthese cases did
the Florida Supreme Court express any concern that the actions ofthe executive
branch in securing convictions against the attorneys somehow trespassed on the
courts'authority to regulate the practice of law.

On rehearing below, the trial court distinguished these cases on the ground
that they involved criminal prosecutions and the OAG was not pursuing acriminal
case. But the OAG cited these cases for the point that alawyer's use of falsified
documents can violate both the canons ofethics and statutory law, subjecting the
lawyer to action both by the courts and the executive branch. Even ifthe acts of
S&F and its attorneys constitute the practice of law, the Legislature is not barred
from imposing additional liability for them. As the cases cited above indicate, such
statutory penalties do not interfere with the courts' ability to perform their

13 "Kickliter forged his client's signature on [a] new will. He had two ofhisemp™wSs the forged signature, and Kickliter, ru-elf, notari^es^
!Xnticatine clause He then submitted the forged will for probate ... [T]he statehSSnlTw til forgery, uttering aforged instrument, and taking *alse
aSwledgment, all third-degree felonies. Kickliter pled guilty to the three
charges in August 1988 ....". Id at 1123.

17



constitutional regulatory function - they complement it.
The circuit court's decision cannot be defended on separation-of-power

grounds. Florida's separation-of-powers clause prohibits one of the three branches
of government from exercising apower constitutionally given exclusively to
another branch:

. • , tt q -!«,i nfthe Florida Constitution mandates that "[n]o personSS 0- b^oh^ «tise an, powers .paining .0 either of

So. 2d653,655 (Fla. 1979).

DP. v. State, 597 So. 2d 952,954 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) (emphasis added).
Article V, section 15, of the Florida Constitution confers on the Supreme

Court "exclusive jurisdiction to regulate the admission ofpersons to the practice of
law and the discipline ofpersons admitted." (Emphasis added). The highlighted
language indicates exclusive jurisdiction to "regulate" two aspects ofattorney
oversight: admission nd discipline. The Supreme Court has not construed this
section or its language to prohibit the Legislature from enacting statutes that
address attorney conduct that amounts to violations ofcriminal laws and related
prohibitions. In Pace v. State, 368 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1979), the court upheld a
statute criminalizing the solicitation of legal business. The court rejected the notion
that the Legislature may not punish lawyer behavior "harmful to the public welfare

18



if the conduct also falls within the purview ofthis Court's authority to discipline
lawyers for violating the Code ofProfessional Responsibility." Id. at 345. The
court went on to say, "Simply because certain conduct is subject to professional
discipline is no reason why the legislature may not proscribe the conduct. Under
the police power, the legislature may enact penal legislation that affects the legal
profession just as it can with regard to other occupations and professions." Id. See
also State v. Palmer, 791 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001). While the courts have
exclusive authority to regulate the admission of individuals to the Bar and the
discipline of lawyers, as the cases cited above indicate, that power has never been
understood to prohibit the Legislature from regulating the falsification of
documents or the use ofthose documents by lawyers. See e.g., ch. 831, Fla.Stat.,

Nor does Article V, section 15 prohibit the Legislature from enacting

statutes under its police power that regulate lawyers' business activity. Here, it is
an unfair and deceptive trade practice to assert afalse right to property and then to

take it from the rightful owner. This type ofunfair or deceptive activity in

commerce falls squarely within the Legislature's authority to proscribe under Pace
v. State. No obstacle exists to potential liability ofalaw firm engaged in unfair and
deceptive trade practices under these facts. Accordingly, even if the firm was the
only target of the investigation, the trial court should not have quashed the

subpoena.
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FIRM.

Even if S&F lawyers are shielded by the Supreme Court's exclusive
jurisdiction to regulate the practice of law, the law firm is not exempt from the
OAG's investigative authority under chapter 501.

As noted above, article V, section 15, authorizes the Supreme Court to

regulate the disciplining of lawyers. It does not give exclusive authority over law
firms as business entities.

Indeed, the director of lawyer regulation for The Florida Bar provided an
affidavit stating that it lacked jurisdiction to investigate or discipline law firms.

Exhibit 6 at 4-5:

7Florida Bar inquiries regarding issues ofalleged «^fto°^°^sattorneys are conducted only as to individual attorneys, not as to law firms
or other business entities composed ofattorneys.

8The Florida Bar does not regulate, conduct inquiries into, or have any
auAority over law firms, corporations, professional service "^«Jom,
Usability companies or other business entities composed of attorneys.

This statement is consistent with article V, section 15's focus on the disciplining of

lawyers.

Even if the trial court is correct that the OAG is preempted as to individual
attorneys, the OAG cannot be preempted as to the firm ifthe Bar, an arm ofthe
Supreme Court, has no jurisdiction to act against it.
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CONCLUSION

For these reasons, the trial court departed from the essential requirements of
law, and this court should reverse and remand to the trial court for further
proceedings.
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